

**FILED**  
THOMAS D. HALL

APR - 1 2013

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
BY \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-988  
L.T. NO. 3D11-2129 & 3D11-2141

PATRICIA YOUNG et. al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

NORVA L. ACHENBAUCH et al.,

Respondents.

---

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,  
THIRD DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
L.T. NO. 3D11-2141**

---

HUNTER, WILLIAMS & LYNCH, P.A.  
Steven K. Hunter, Esq.  
Christopher J. Lynch, Esq.  
The Monarch Grove Building  
2977 McFarlane Road, Suite 301  
Miami, Florida 33133

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</u> .....	1
A. <u>BACKGROUND - BROIN, RAMOS AND FAMRI</u> .....	1
B. <u>THE PETITION TO ENFORCE AND ADMINISTER MANDATE</u> .....	14
C. <u>THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY</u> .....	16
D. <u>THE HEARING ON THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY AND THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER</u> .....	18
E. <u>PROCEEDINGS IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL</u> .....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	24
 <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
 <u>AS THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED, THE TRIAL COURT DEPARTED FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW WHEN IT MISAPPLIED THE FLORIDA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT AND DISQUALIFIED RESPONDENTS' COUNSEL</u> .....	
A. <u>Disqualification Is An Extraordinary Remedy</u> .....	27
B. <u>There Is No Basis For Disqualifying Steven K. Hunter Under Rule 4-1.7</u>	28
C. <u>There Is No Basis For Disqualifying Steven K. Hunter Under Rule 4-1.9</u>	41
D. <u>Hunter Has Not Been Dilatory And There Has Been No Improper Solicitation</u> .....	47
E. <u>The Motion For Disqualification Is Untimely And The Petitioners Waived Their Right To Move For Disqualification</u> .....	48

CONCLUSION ..... 50  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 52  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alexander v. Tandem Staffing Solutions, Inc.</i> , 881 So.2d 607 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	27, 50
<i>Anderson Trucking Services v. Gibson</i> , 884 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) ..	39
<i>Balda v. Sorchych</i> , 616 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 1993) .....	28, 48
<i>Bartholomew v. Bartholomew</i> , 611 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1992) .....	33
<i>Broin v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 84 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2012) .....	23
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 227 U.S. 541; 93 L. Ed. 1528, 69 S. Ct. 1221 (1949) .....	44
<i>Concerned Parents of Jordan Park v. Holding Authority of City of St. Petersburg, Fla.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 406 (N.D. (Fla. 1996) .....	49
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Przewoznik</i> , 55 So.3d 691 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2011) .....	39
<i>Coral Reef of Key Biscayne Developers, Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters at London</i> , 911 So.2d 155 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2005) .....	27, 28, 50
<i>Gen. Elec. Real Estate Corp. v. Weisberg, Inc.</i> , 605 So.2d 955 (Fla.4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) .....	33
<i>The Florida Bar v. Adorno</i> , 60 So.3d 1016 (Fla. 2011) .....	26, 39
<i>Healthcare &amp; Ret. Corp. of Am., Inc. v. Bradley</i> , 9621 So.2d 1071 (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007) .....	42
<i>Jackson v. Bellsouth Telecommunications</i> , 372 F. 3d 1250 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ....	33
<i>Kusch v. Ballard</i> , 654 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994) .....	27

<i>Manning v. Warring, Cox, James, Skalar &amp; Allen</i> , 849 F.2d 222 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	27
<i>Mansur v. Podhurst Orseck, P.A.</i> 994 So.2d 435 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2008) .....	33
<i>Microsoft Corporation v. Toshiba American Information Systems Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 91550 (E.D. Tx. 2007) .....	30
<i>Misakan v. Husted</i> , 27 So.3d 695 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010) .....	36
<i>Paulucci v. General Dynamics Corp</i> , 842 So.2d 797 (Fla. 2003) .....	5
<i>Picker Int’l Inc. v. Varian Assocs. Inc.</i> 670 F. Supp 1363 (M.D. Ohio 1987) ...	30
<i>Postcard v. Discover Card Services, Inc.</i> 1994 U.S. Dist. Lexis 19635 (D.C. Ka. 1994) .....	31
<i>Quail Cruise Ship Mgmt Ltd. v. Agencia de Viagens CMS Limitada, et. al.</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis, 84593 *14 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....	50
<i>Ramos v. Philip Morris et al</i> , 743 So.2d 24 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Auto Ins. Co. v. K.A.W.</i> , 575 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1991) .....	41
<i>The Event Firm, LLC., Inc. v. Augustin</i> , 985 So.2d 1174 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2008) ..	36
<i>THI Holdings LLC v. Shattuck</i> , 93 So.3d 419 (Fla. 2 <sup>dn</sup> DCA 2012) .....	39
<i>Transmark, USA v. State</i> , 631 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994) .....	28, 48
<i>Trytek v. Gale Industries Inc.</i> , So.3d 1194 (Fla. 2009) .....	10
<i>Visual Scene, Inc. v. Pilkngton Brothers</i> , 508 So.2d 437 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1987) ..	34
<i>Waldrep v. Waldrep</i> , 585 So.2d 700 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008) .....	41
<i>Whitener v. First Union Nat’s Bank Fla.</i> , 901 So.2d 366 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005) ..	27

*Wilson P. Abraham Const. Corp. v. Armco Steel Corp.*, 599 So.2d 250  
 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) ..... 34

Additional Authorities

Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-1.7 ..... *passim*

Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-1.9 ..... *passim*

Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-7 ..... *passim*

*Conflicts of Interest: Slicing The Hot Potato Doctrine* 48 San Diego L. Rev.  
 251 ..... 30
